STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Regional Growth Forecast (RGF)

MEETING DATE: July 5, 2007 AGENDA ITEM: 6

STAFF CONTACTS: Michael Powers, Brian Bresolin

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive report of public and board comment at public hearing on draft RGF and provide
direction to staff.

DISCUSSION:

On June 21, 2007 SBCAG conducted a public hearing on the draft forecast. The Board directed
that TPAC consider the comments that were raised at the hearing and provide direction to staff.
The issues and potential areas of resolution are summarized below:

Some comments, such as consistency of geography for unincorporated area, are easily
addressed. However, some issues are much more challenging. These issues are addressed
below in the following format: Issue, commenter, how issue is currently addressed in the report,
staff response, and options for resolution.

Issue: In-migration, housing burden of illegal aliens

Commenter: Supervisors Centeno and Firestone and Mayor Lavagnino

Current RGFE: Migration summarized on pg. 15, of the Summary, indirectly addressed via. Job
creation. Legal migration is currently addressed in Technical Appendix 3 on Page 27. lllegal
immigration not addressed.

Staff response: Estimates of illegal immigration vary and are hard to document.




Resolution: Add paragraph on legal and illegal migration in discussion of migration section on
pp. 15 and 16 of report summary. Also include the potential impact of illegal immigration on
housing demand and potential for overcrowding. Add estimates of illegal immigrants in county
from recent Grand Jury report and their potential impact on services. Attachment 1 to this staff
report provides excerpts from the report.

Issue: Short term Countywide and particularly Santa Ynez Valley Unincorporated employment
growth is too high based on personal observation of commercial vacancies, Dunn School
employment overestimate, and the UCSB Economic Forecast. SY Valley unicorporated
buildout in SY Community Plan_is different than RGF estimate that uses a county staff
recommendation. A lower growth is preferable, particularly in light of RHNA requirement.

Commenter: Bob Field, Supervisor Firestone, Councilman Michael Bennett
Current RGF: See summary population table for County and SY Valley.

Staff Response: The RGF relies on DOF, not US Census estimates for short term calibration of
the forecast model. DOF estimates have proved to be reasonably accurate. The estimates are
based on housing unit permit data from jurisdictions and are used for allocation of local
transportation funds as well. If anything, DOF has underestimated growth in higher growth
areas.

Staff agrees that a slowing housing market due to higher interest rates may lower the pace of
new development. However, recent UCSB Economic Forecast does not anticipate a
significantly slower growth for SY Valley or County. The recent UCSB Santa Ynez Valley
Economic Forecast report was released early June and summarized in The Santa Ynez Valley
News (Attachment 2). It reports a relatively robust economy that has driving factors of the wine
industry, the Chumash Casino and the tourism generated by both. The UCSB study forecasts
an increase in employment in the valley from 9,888 to 10,627 in 2011. The SBCAG RGF
forecast is consistent with 10,555 in 2010.

A suggestion from the public workshops indicated that there are significant amounts of vacant
commercial space, suggesting a declining economy in the unincorporated valley. This was not
substantiated by staff who did a drive through survey of the area and found little if any vacant
commercial space.

While staff recognizes the tie of the short term forecast to the RHNA, an interest in a lower
RHNA allocation should not be the primary driving force behind the preparation of the growth
forecast.

Resolution: For SY Valley, the Dunn School project will be eliminated from the employment
forecast. Staff would appreciate if TPAC members review the information and conclude what
the most appropriate employment forecast for the SY Valley should be. SY Valley
Unincorporated buildout is from County of SB which will be retained unless otherwise directed
by County staff. Countywide, the short term RGF forecast is largely due to changes in
household size (Page 29, Appendix 7, Table 12) and pending projects (Page 7, Appendix 8,
Figure 4). Do TPAC representatives believe that factors such as interest rates, reflected in
more and longer term for sale signs on residential property or commercial vacancies, will
dampen the pace of new development, countywide, in the first 5 year period of the forecast?
Should SBCAG assume a slower pace of development in the earlier period?



Issue: Goleta penalized due to recent update of General Plan, Review land use data for validity
and consistency. Too much growth is assigned to Goleta City, RGF does not reflect carrying
capacity constraints such as sewer, water, solid waste disposal. A lower growth is preferable,
particularly in light of RHNA requirement.

Commenter: Steve Chase, Michael Bennett, Jonny Wallis

Current RGF: See summary population, development trends, and residential buildout table for
Goleta city.

Staff Response: Goleta has proportionally higher land use buildout in commercial-industrial-
retail and residential. SBCAG relies on Housing and Land Use Elements of General Plan for
buildout estimates. These plans have all been subject to environmental review and local
agencies have determined local plans have sufficient public facilities to accommodate potential
development. Recent update of Goleta General Plan did not penalize Goleta in this RGF
update as all residential local buildout estimates from all agencies are tied to recently prepared
and for the most part approved local Housing Elements. The Goleta General Plan EIR relied on
population projections in the existing SBCAG RGF forecast which forecasts more growth for
Goleta than the current draft forecast. Resource constraints are not factored into the RGF
unless there is a moratorium imposed by a district. Appendix 5, Page 7, Table 3 provides
details of water and waste treatment moratoriums, in county jurisdictions.

While staff recognizes the tie of the short term forecast to the RHNA, an interest in a lower
RHNA allocation should not be the primary driving force behind the preparation of the growth
forecast that looks out 20 — 30 years.

Resolution:

To clarify the issue, the City of Goleta staff must provide planning data to SBCAG staff that
identifies alleged flaws and inconsistencies in the land use data.

Do TPAC representatives believe that factors such as interest rates, reflected in more and
longer term for sale signs on residential property or commercial vacancies, will dampen the
pace of new development, countywide, in the initial period of the forecast? Should SBCAG
assume a slower pace of development in the earlier period?

Development of carrying capacities for all public service agencies would significantly delay the
adoption of the forecast (by a considerable amount of time) and staff suspects most agencies
would not provide a strict limit. Therefore, staff does not recommend this approach. Staff did
inquire into the consistency of the draft forecast with water availability in conversations with staff
of the County Water Agency. They did indicate the forecast is reasonable. Based on past
experience, staff doubts local agencies will use public facility limitations to deny development
based on forecasted limits of local services, e.g., local landfill capacity, unless there is a
moratorium established by the local provider. However, even with a significant policy in place
such as a moratorium, prior experience indicates that some development can proceed. For
example, there was a water moratorium on local hookups that occurred in the 1970's and
1980’s, established by the Goleta Water District for the Goleta unincorporated area (prior to
Goleta City incorporation). However, some property owners dug their own wells and some
development still occurred.



Staff could compile a list, with TPAC input (perhaps based on the local environmental review of
local plans), the constraints local areas are facing that could impact the pace and amount of
development. Thus the document would identify carrying capacity issues as identified by the
local agency but based on a standard source. Staff would also commit to working with TPAC to
guantify the constraints to growth in a companion technical report developed later.

In conclusion, the SBCAG Board asked TPAC to provide direction to staff in addressing these
issues. Reconciling these issues is a challenge. TPAC could advise staff to adjust the
assumptions used in the forecast, e.g., lower short term employment and housing growth
estimates based on certain factors that are specified by the members. TPAC could request that
cities that have significantly different opinions about future growth develop their own forecasts,
using the SBCAG methodology, for inclusion in the Regional Forecast, or direct that a local
forecast be used. However, this could lead to considerable confusion in using the RGF. TPAC
should provide direction on how to deal with the issue of carrying capacity.



Attachment 1
Illegal Immigration

The following information was extracted from the recently released Grand Jury Report
“EFFECTS OF IMMIGRATION IN SANTA BARBARA COUNTY, A Balanced Assessment

The Grand Jury found that the county has limited ability to assess the contributions and needs
of immigrants and specifically of illegal immigrants. One major problem is the uncertainty about
the size of the illegal population. Credible figures range from 25,000 to 75,000 and many of
these individuals may not be counted in the census surveys. This large uncertainty presents a
major challenge in planning county infrastructure and public services. The Grand Jury
recommends that the county explore methods to obtain better data on the illegal immigrant
population. Because immigration has a major effect on some parts of the economy as well as
on all public services in the county, the Grand Jury recommends that the Board of Supervisors
should monitor and report the effects of immigration on the county. It might be useful to require
a more vigorous program for checking the status of all individuals receiving services because
such a program could provide data helpful to the county planning process.

The Department of Homeland Security has a Basic Pilot program designed to expedite easy
determination of immigration status. It is called Systematic Alien Verification for Entitlements
(SAVE) Program. This is still a pilot program and is therefore not widely used throughout the
country. If successful and fully implemented, it could become a much-needed resource for
moving beyond speculation towards reliable data.

Both immigration and fertility rates contribute to the Hispanic population growth. The U.S.
Citizenship & Immigration Services and the California Department of Finance reported that
between 1990 and 2005, about 27,000 legal immigrants moved into Santa Barbara County, the
vast majority of them probably Hispanic. However, projections call for most of the future
increase to come from fertility. Between 2000 and 2010, this population is projected to increase
by about 40,000 and 80% of this growth will come from natural increase (births exceeding
deaths). In this model, net migration is projected to account for a relatively small part of this
population increase beyond 2010. If the projected slowing of total population growth and net
migration over the next 15 years is realized, it will ease the pressures on county government
services.

There are no solid data on the number of illegal immigrants. One estimate from the California
Department of Finance (based on statewide estimates from the former Immigration and
Naturalization Services [INS]) found about 38,000 undocumented persons in the county in 2005.
Some officials who spoke to the Grand Jury provided much higher estimates, up to 100,000 or
more. Other persons suggested lower numbers. After considerable discussion and evaluation
of different estimates, the Grand Jury concluded that the number of illegal immigrants in the
county is in the 25,000 - 75,000 range.

According to the 2000 census, there were approximately 85,000 foreign-born persons

in Santa Barbara County — 21% of the total population. These numbers are the best official
estimates of immigrants in the county. However, these numbers may be low due to
undercounting. Many people argue that immigrants, especially undocumented ones, do not
respond to census surveys.



Immigrants are employed in all sectors, but especially in agriculture, retail trade (including
restaurants) and selected services (especially leisure and hospitality, gardening and
housekeeping). Agriculture, where immigrants are a major part of the workforce, had a total crop
value of about $1 billion in the county in 2005. Agricultural employment averaged about 16,500
for all of 2005, but the number was perhaps 50% higher during the peak harvest season. Almost
all of the agricultural workers at harvest time are immigrants; testimony indicated that two-thirds
of these are undocumented.

There were close to 5,700 births in the County in 2006. About one-fourth of all births in the
county occur in public clinics; county officials estimate that up to three-fourths of these clients
are undocumented. This represents just over 1,000 births to undocumented mothers in our
public clinics. There are seven public clinics in the county that provide primary care to more
than 30,000 individuals each year, of which approximately one third are undocumented.

There are 23 school districts in Santa Barbara County with a reported 67,578 students for the
2005-2006 school year. Of these, about 18,000 have been identified as English Learners,
meaning those students who have not passed the California English Language Development
Test. This represents 27% of the student population.

Immigration in Santa Barbara County provides a large workforce to the agricultural and service
industries and to a lesser extent to the construction and manufacturing industries. Immigration
increases demand for housing. Industries that thrive on immigrant labor contribute to the
county’'s economy and tax base, but also create demands for low-cost housing which is not
available.

The following factors affect immigrant housing: Lack of Affordable Housing The State of
California mandates that within the county there be provisions for housing to accommodate the
projected population growth. County officials tell us that the growth is higher than the state
projections because of the undercount of illegal immigrants. In spite of attempts to provide
affordable housing, the supply consistently lags behind the demand. Officials report a waiting list
of 3900 persons (and the waiting list is closed) for HUD Section 8 rental housing in the county.
There are a few affordable housing developments designated for agricultural workers (e.g., Los
Adobes de Maria in Santa Maria), but these fall far short of the demand. Immigrants with
documentation are eligible for affordable housing when it is available; undocumented
immigrants are not.

Lack of Alternate Housing Opportunities An estimated 55% of the county’s agricultural workers
are housed within the Santa Maria city limits.6 There are various reasons why few farm workers
are housed on the farms where they work. There are legal limitations to the amount of housing
that can be provided for workers on agricultural land (Uniform Rules for Agricultural Preserves
and Farmland Security Zones adopted by the county). There appears to be little incentive for
farmers to take areas out of agricultural production to build worker housing and to incur the
expenses of doing this. And finally, workers tend to prefer urban areas where shopping and
other service are available.

Other possible housing solutions have drawbacks. Worker housing abandoned at the end of the
Bracero program in 1964 is mostly unusable and remote. Housing on military bases does not
appear to be viable because the military’s reluctance to give up housing that might be required
in the future. Mobile homes and trailers are a possibility, but land must be acquired and



infrastructure developed and perhaps laws changed. These might be faster to provide than fixed
housing, but probably no less expensive than high-density fixed housing.

Crowding and Congestion . Because of the lack of alternatives, most immigrant laborers are
housed in high-density neighborhoods in urban areas where overcrowding is typical. When
affordable housing is not available, extended families and even unrelated individuals live
together. Economic necessity forces immigrants into such crowded conditions. Undocumented
immigrants often find safety in living with others where they are not required to show
documentation. Crowding can cause traffic congestion, parking saturation, deterioration of the
buildings, and children playing on the street under unsafe conditions. The crowding often raises
objections from surrounding neighborhoods.



Attachment 2
Santa Ynez Valley News June 9



